• The applicant adequately demonstrates that the capital costs are based on reasonable and
adequately supported assumptions for all the reasons described above.

• The applicant adequately demonstrates availability of sufficient funds for the capital
needs of the proposal for all the reasons described above.

The applicant adequately demonstrates sufficient funds for the operating needs of the
proposal and that the financial feasibility of the proposal is based upon reasonable
projections of revenues and operating expenses for all the reasons described above.

Project ID #J-12548-24/ Duke Cary/ Develop 17 AC Beds
The applicant proposed to develop 17 new acute care beds at Duke Cary pursuant to the
need determination in the 2024 SMFP which is a change of scope to Project ID #J-12029-
21 (develop a new acute care hospital by relocating 40 AC beds from Duke Raleigh).

Capital and Working Capital Costs

In Section Q, proformas, Form F.2b, page 221, the applicant projects the total capital cost
of the project, as shown in the table below.

 Previously Approved
Capital Cost

[Project ID#J-12029-21]

Capital Cost
(New) for this

Project

New Total
Capital Cost

Site Preparation $13,600,000 $7,100,000 $20,700,000
Construction/Renovation
Contract(s)

$161,700,000 $123,900,000 $285,600,000

Landscaping $550,000 $300,000 $850,000
Architect / Engineering Fees $15,100,000 $12,250,000 $27,350,000
Medical Equipment $36,400,000 $26,400,000 $62,800,000
Non-Medical Equipment $5,450,000 $5,250,000 $10,700,000
Furniture $2,150,000 $2,750,000 $4,900,000
Other (CON Filing Fees) $50,000 $50,000 $100,000
Other (Contingency) $0 $30,100,000 $30,100,000
Total Capital Cost $235,000,000 $208,100,000 $443,100,000

In Section F.1, page 109, Exhibit F.1 (Architect Letter certifying construction cost
estimates), and Section Q, Form F.1b, and Form F.1b Assumptions, p, 222, the applicant

2024 Wake County Acute Care Bed and OR Review
Project ID #’s J-12533-24, J-12534-24, J-12535-24, J-12536-24, J-12537-24, J-12538-24, J-12542-24, J-12543-24, J-

12546-24, J-12547-24, J-12548-24, J-12549-24

Page 178

provides the assumptions used to project the capital cost.  The applicant adequately
demonstrates that the projected capital cost is based on reasonable and adequately supported
assumptions.